UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

ENERGY PERFORMANCE
EVALUATION OF A TYPICAL
SINGLE-STORY HOME IN
MALAYSIA

AHMAD BASYIR ASYRAF BIN
MUSTAFA
2021812192

Diploma

January 2024



ABSTRACT

Energy performance evaluation is important in Malaysia for assessing the energy
efficiency and sustainability of residential buildings among rapid population growth and
urbanization. It helps to contribute cost savings for homeowners. There are several
challenges concerning energy efficiency. Firstly, there is a lack of knowledge and the
lack of comprehensive energy performance evaluation in typical single-story homes
hinders the understanding of their energy efficiency. Secondly, the absence of
recommendations for energy-saving measures limits the potential for reducing energy
consumption and lowering costs, leading to inefficient energy usage and higher utility
bills for homeowners and also insufficient awareness and knowledge regarding energy
efficiency and conservation practices among homeowners of typical single- story home.
This study aims to identify areas where energy is being wasted in the home, and
recommend energy-saving measures to reduce consumption and costs including to
increase awareness of energy efficiency and conservation. The main objectives are to
assess energy efficiency and propose solutions to enhance sustainability in residential
buildings. The proposed methodology involves determining the study area, selecting
data collection methods, employing data analysis approaches, and developing a research
framework. This may also include Excel as well to help us analyse the collected data
and answer the research questions. Based on the evaluation findings, a comprehensive
set of recommendations to enhance the energy performance of the single-story home
would be proposed by the project. Also, this project would determine and measure the
amount of energy that can be saved. To conclude, this project would finally provide
actionable steps to enhance energy efficiency, promoting a more sustainable living

environment in Malaysia.

v



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Firstly, I wish to thank God for giving me the opportunity to embark on my diploma
and for completing this long and challenging journey successfully. My gratitude and

thanks go to my supervisor, Puan Siti Nur Amalina binti Aznam.

Finally, this dissertation is dedicated to my father and mother for the vision and

determination to educate me. This piece of victory is dedicated to both of you.
Alhamdulillah’s.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONFIRMATION BY SUPERVISOR
AUTHOR’S DECLARATION
ABSTRACT
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER ONE : INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background of Study

1.2 Problem Statement

1.3 Objectives

1.4 Scope of Work

CHAPTER TWO : LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1  Literature Review
2.2 Introduction
23  Comparison
2.3.1 Incandescent Lamp and LED Lamp
2.3.2 Fan with Different Number of Blades
2.3.3 Air-Conditioner with Different Horsepower

CHAPTER THREE : METHODOLOGY

3.1  Flowchart

3.2  Determine the study area

3.3 Identify the data collection and data analysis approach
3.3.1 Electricity Consumption

3.3.2 Energy Savings
vi

Page

ii
iii

v

vi
viii

1.4

11
11
12
12
13

15
15
18
19
22
23
24

26
27
28
28
29
29



3.3.3 Bill Savings
3.3.4 Operating Cost
3.3  Develop a research framework
3.4  Implement Energy-Saving Measures

3.5  Monitor energy use and evaluate results

CHAPTER FOUR : ANALYSIS OF ENERGY CONSUMPTION
4.1  Introduction

4.2  Household Information

43  Appliance Inventory

44  Monthly Energy Consumption

CHAPTER FIVE : ENERGY ASSESSMENT AND RECOMMENDATION
5.1  Introduction
5.2 Energy Assessment
5.2.1 Findings from the Energy Assessment
5.2.2 Key Observations
53  Recommendations for Energy-Saving Measures
5.3.1 Specific Energy-Saving Measures for Each House
5.3.2 Improvements in Appliance Usage

54 Conclusion

CONCLUSION

REFERENCES

APPENDICES

vii

30
30
31
32
33

34
34
35
37
40

45
45
46
46
49
49
49
51
52

53

54

56



