UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

ENERGY PERFORMANCE EVALUATION OF A TYPICAL SINGLE-STORY HOME IN MALAYSIA

AHMAD BASYIR ASYRAF BIN MUSTAFA 2021812192

Diploma

January 2024

ABSTRACT

Energy performance evaluation is important in Malaysia for assessing the energy efficiency and sustainability of residential buildings among rapid population growth and urbanization. It helps to contribute cost savings for homeowners. There are several challenges concerning energy efficiency. Firstly, there is a lack of knowledge and the lack of comprehensive energy performance evaluation in typical single-story homes hinders the understanding of their energy efficiency. Secondly, the absence of recommendations for energy-saving measures limits the potential for reducing energy consumption and lowering costs, leading to inefficient energy usage and higher utility bills for homeowners and also insufficient awareness and knowledge regarding energy efficiency and conservation practices among homeowners of typical single- story home. This study aims to identify areas where energy is being wasted in the home, and recommend energy-saving measures to reduce consumption and costs including to increase awareness of energy efficiency and conservation. The main objectives are to assess energy efficiency and propose solutions to enhance sustainability in residential buildings. The proposed methodology involves determining the study area, selecting data collection methods, employing data analysis approaches, and developing a research framework. This may also include Excel as well to help us analyse the collected data and answer the research questions. Based on the evaluation findings, a comprehensive set of recommendations to enhance the energy performance of the single-story home would be proposed by the project. Also, this project would determine and measure the amount of energy that can be saved. To conclude, this project would finally provide actionable steps to enhance energy efficiency, promoting a more sustainable living environment in Malaysia.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Firstly, I wish to thank God for giving me the opportunity to embark on my diploma and for completing this long and challenging journey successfully. My gratitude and thanks go to my supervisor, Puan Siti Nur Amalina binti Aznam.

Finally, this dissertation is dedicated to my father and mother for the vision and determination to educate me. This piece of victory is dedicated to both of you. Alhamdulillah's.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONFIRMATION BY SUPERVISOR			ii
AUTHOR'S DECLARATION ABSTRACT			
TABI	vi		
LIST	viii		
LIST OF FIGURES			ix
LIST	OF AB	BREVIATIONS	X
CHA	PTER (ONE : INTRODUCTION	11
1.1	Backg	round of Study	11
1.2	Proble	em Statement	12
1.3	Object	tives	12
1.4	Scope	of Work	13
CHA	PTER 1	FWO : LITERATURE REVIEW	15
2.1	Literature Review		15
2.2	Introduction		
2.3	Comparison		19
	2.3.1	Incandescent Lamp and LED Lamp	22
	2.3.2	Fan with Different Number of Blades	23
	2.3.3	Air-Conditioner with Different Horsepower	24
CHA	PTER 1	THREE : METHODOLOGY	26
3.1	Flowe	hart	27
3.2	Determine the study area 28		
3.3	Identify the data collection and data analysis approach		28
	3.3.1	Electricity Consumption	29
	3.3.2	Energy Savings	29

	3.3.3 Bill Savings	30	
	3.3.4 Operating Cost	30	
3.3	Develop a research framework	31	
3.4	Implement Energy-Saving Measures		
3.5	Monitor energy use and evaluate results		
СНА	PTER FOUR : ANALYSIS OF ENERGY CONSUMPTION	34	
4.1	Introduction	34	
4.2	Household Information	35	
4.3	Appliance Inventory		
4.4	Monthly Energy Consumption		
СНА	PTER FIVE : ENERGY ASSESSMENT AND RECOMMENDATION	45	
5.1	Introduction	45	
5.2	Energy Assessment	46	
	5.2.1 Findings from the Energy Assessment	46	
	5.2.2 Key Observations	49	
5.3	Recommendations for Energy-Saving Measures	49	
	5.3.1 Specific Energy-Saving Measures for Each House	49	
	5.3.2 Improvements in Appliance Usage	51	
5.4	Conclusion	52	
CON	CLUSION	53	
REFI	ERENCES	54	
APPI	APPENDICES		